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(b) and (c) Does not arise in view of reply to part (a).

Expenditure under SBM in Assam and U.P.

112. DR. SANJAY SINH: Will the Minister of DRINKING WATER AND
SANITATION be pleased to State:

(a) the details of amount spent so far under different heads under Swachh Bharat Mission-Gramin (SBM-Q) in States including Assam and Uttar Pradesh, since its inception on 2nd October, 2014, State-wise;

(b) the targets set for the said scheme and the progress made so far in this regard; and

(¢) whether Government has conducted any review for this scheme and whether the schemes of SBM-G are visible on ground in comparison to the amount being spent on them?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF DRINKING WATER AND
SANITATION (SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAYV): (a) Under SBM(G), funds are not released component-wise. However, State/UT-wise, Component-wise Central share expenditure reported by States/UTs on Online Integrated Management Information System (IMIS) of Ministry from 2.10.2014 to 31-03-2016 under Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin)- SBM(G)
is given in Statement-1 (See below).

(b) Since Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin) is demand driven scheme, hence State/UT-wise targets are not set. However, State/UT-wise number of individual houschold latrines (IHHLSs) reported to be constructed from 2.10.2014 to 31.3.2016 as per the information uploaded by the States on the Online Integrated Management Information System of Ministry is given in Statement-I1 (See below).

(¢) Ministry of Drinking Water and Sanitation and State Governments regularly review the programme. Since the launch of SBM(G), there is a spurt in the progress made under the programme. Against the expected outcome of 50 lakh for individual latrines for the year 2014-15, 58,54,987 latrines were constructed, which is an achievement of 117% of the target. More importantly, 49.49 lakh household latrines were constructed after launch of Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin), indicating more than 446% increase in construction of toilets after the launch of SBM(G) as compared to pre-SBM period of 2014-15. During 2015-16, 127.41 lakh toilets have already been constructed as on 31.03.2015. Since the launch of Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin) on 2nd October, 2014,
176.90 lakh toilets have already been constructed upto 31.03.2016. A baseline survey was conducted in 2012-13 by the States, as per which, the rural sanitation coverage was 38.81%. This has increased to 51.80% as on 31.03.2016. Also, 13 districts, 178 blocks,
23045 Gram Panchayats and 54732 villages have been declared Open Defecation Free (ODF) as on 31.03.2016. This proves that there is much work happening on the ground.
In fact, owing to the intensive work on awareness and focus on behaviour change communication, many people are constructing toilets by themselves, even without the Government incentive.

TOriginal notice of the question was received in Hindi.


Statement-1
State/UT-wise, component-wise Central share expenditure reported from 2.10.2014 to 31-03-2016 under SBM(G)

(X in crore)
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SL. State/UT Central Central Exp. Central Exp. Central Exp. Central Central Total No. Exp.on on Anganwadi on School on Exp. on Exp. Central
IHHLs toilets toilets ~ Administration IEC Others Exp. components
1. Andhra Pradesh 30141 0.00 224 294 1535 401 325.96
2. Arunachal Pradesh 29.80 0.16 0.73 0.24 1.94 9.14 42.02
3. Assam 49172 0.04 0.18 0.80 373 0.06 497.12
4. Bihar 385.52 0.00 119 314 20.24 1.60 411.69
5. Chhattisgarh 25871 0.00 0.00 374 4.99 0.25 267.68
6. Dadra and Nagar Haveli 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7. Goa 4.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.83
8  QGujarat 686.22 0.00 0.00 718 357 12.40 709.38
9. Haryana 85.50 0.08 278 383 4.64 14.01 11143
10. Himachal Pradesh 81.81 0.11 1.74 0.90 1.87 772 94.15
11. Jammu and Kashmir 6778 0.00 047 0.10 0.84 212 7131
12.  Jharkhand 305.52 0.02 333 479 927 0.72 323.65
13. Karnataka 857.70 113 352 443 9.24 557 881.59
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14. Kerala 2033 0.00 004 259 4.96 412 3204
15. Madhya Pradesh 93428 0.00 0.03 1126 10.05 022 955.83
16. Maharashtra 834540 001 0.00 845 1221 9.63 875.70
17. Manipur 7125 0.00 0.00 0.09 092 0.02 7228
18. Meghalaya 66.11 0.18 388 178 379 1.71 8244
19. Mizoram 599 0.00 0.00 0.58 125 1.00 882
20. Nagaland 2361 0.00 0.00 003 197 1.75 2736
21. Odisha 118427 001 1.92 407 749 200 1199.77
22 Puducherry 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
23. Punjab 61.29 0.06 031 0.06 120 338 66.31
24. Rajasthan 156442 1.15 951 517 627 6.34 1592.87
25.  Sikkim 487 0.00 1.17 022 112 095 833
26  Tamil Nadu 627.15 002 9.03 6.25 1161 421 65827
27. Telangana 176.98 0.12 371 126 417 253 18877
28. Tripura 63.33 0.58 027 042 207 1.64 6831
29. Uttar Pradesh 760.77 0.00 0.00 9.04 16.11 524 791.15
30. Uttarakhand 10235 0.00 002 033 207 2.56 107.84
31. West Bengal 1278.69 092 20.17 377 2063 9.33 1333.52

1134761 519 7126 87.94 183.59 114.33 1181041
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Statement-11

State/UT-wise number of Individual household latrines (IHHLs)
constructed from 2.10.2014 to 31.3.2016

SI. No. States/UTs Individual houschold latrines constructed from
2.10.2014 to 31.3.2016

1 2 3

L Andhra Pradesh 549304
2 Arunachal Pradesh 30454
3. Assam 608942
4. Bihar 561042
5. Chhattisgarh 371689
6 Dadra and Nagar Haveli 0
7. Goa 28637
8 Gujarat 1196039
9 Haryana 191278
10. Himachal Pradesh 97451
11. Jammu and Kashmir 73161
12. Jharkhand 383437
13. Karnataka 1324698
14. Kerala 32541
15. Madhya Pradesh 1327410
16. Maharashtra 1331100
17. Manipur 72545
18. Meghalaya 76246
19. Mizoram 6099
20. Nagaland 22617
21. Odisha 1448660
22, Puducherry 0
23. Punjab 79975

24, Rajasthan 2805029
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1 2 3
25. Sikkim 4514
20. Tamil Nadu 1198551
27. Telangana 326233
28, Tripura 86042
29. Uttar Pradesh 1201025
30. Uttarakhand 101142
3L West Bengal 2154322
ToTaL 17690183
Review of NRDWP

13. KUMARI SELJA: Will the Minister of DRINKING WATER AND
SANITATION be pleased to state:

(@ whether the implementation of National Rural Drinking Water Programme
(NRDWP) is reviewed periodically;

(b) if so, the details thercof during the last two years;
(c) the success achieved under the scheme during the said period,;

(d) whether it is a fact that the safe drinking water is still not available in most of the villages, covered under the scheme; and

(e) if so, the details thereof and the corrective measures being taken in this

regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF DRINKING WATER AND
SANITATION (SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAYV): (a) and (b) Under the National Rural
Drinking Water Programme (NRDWP), States Governments are competent to plan, design, approve and implement rural drinking water supply schemes. States are to prioritize the coverage of habitations with deficient drinking water and quality affected habitations in their Annual Action Plans (AAP). Every year between February and April, AAP meetings are held with the Departments of State Governments dealing with rural drinking water supply, wherein the progress achieved under different components of NRDWP are reviewed and targets for the next financial year are fixed. Officers of the Ministry are also deputed to States for field visits and review the progress of implementation. Further, Area Officers are nominated for all States and they participate

